Adapt9S12P Microcontroller Module
with RS232 and USB Interface Options
Module Features
• highly integrated S12P128 microcontroller
• industry-standard on-board CAN transceiver
• RS232 and USB interface circuits on board
• jumper-selectable for either USB or RS232 serial
• option to power module via host USB port

CANL
GND
Order Codes:
(append H1 connector option code - see drawings, below)
• USBDMLT programming/debugging pod
AD9S12PRUDAT1
www.technologicalarts.com  •  sales@technologicalarts.com  • phone:  +1 (416) 963-8996  •  fax: +1 (416) 963-9179
H1 Pin Assignments
JB2:  5-Volt Selector:
Derive from USB or Vin
RS232 Interface Circuit
USB Interface Circuit
JB1:  Vref Source Select
(when optional U3 is used)
JB4:
CAN termination jumper
J3:  CAN connector
mounting holes
0.126 dia. typical
(4 places)
U3:  Precision Voltage Reference chip (optional)
Square pad indicates pin 1 (all through-hole components)
H1:  50-pin I/O connector
U1:  80-pin 9S12P128 MCU
D1: Power LED
Dimensions in inches
Adapt9S12PRU Module
Features and Pin Configuration
2.8
1.7
J6:  MicroB USB Connector
SW1:  RESET button
Y1:  8 Mhz crystalCOM SELECT (JB5):
(Controls SCI0 TXD/RXD Routing)
Upper 2 for USB (via J6)
Lower 2 for RS232 (via J2)
Standard Connector Options for H1 (use “NC” for no connector)
PIN # NAME PIN # NAME
1 PM2/MISO0 50 GND
2 PM4/MOSI0 49 GND
3 PM5/SCK0 48 PS0/RXD0
4 PM3SS0* 47 VCC
5 PS1/TXD0 46 PE1/IRQ*
6 PT7/IOC7 45 PE0/XIRQ*
7 PT6/IOC6 44 RESET*
8 PT5/IOC5/PWM5/API_EXTCLK 43 PE7/ECLKX2
9 PT4/IOC4/PWM4 42 PA0
10 PT3/IOC3 41 PA1
11 PT2/IOC2 40 PA2
12 PT1/IOC1 39 PA3
13 PT0/IOC0/PWM0 38 PA4
14 PB7 37 PA5
15 PB6 36 PA6
16 PB5 35 PA7
17 PB4 34 PE2
18 PB3 33 PE4/ECLK
19 PB2 32 PE3
20 PB1 31 GND
21 PB0 30 VRH
22 PAD00/AN00 29 PAD04/AN04
23 PAD01/AN01 28 PAD05/AN05
24 PAD02/AN02 27 PAD06/AN06
25 PAD03/AN03 26 PAD07/AN07
PIN # NAME PIN # NAME
1 NO CONNECTION 2 PS2
3 PS3 4 PE5
5 PE6 6 PAD08/AN08
7 PAD09/AN09 8 PJ6/KWJ6
9 PJ7/KWJ7 10 PJ1/KWJ1
11 PJ0/KWJ0 12 PP0/KWP0/PWM0
13 PP1/KWP1/PWM1 14 PP2/KWP2/PWM2
15 PP3/KWP3/PWM3 16 PP4/KWP4/PWM4
17 PP5/KWP5/PWM5 18 PP7/KWP7